March 28, 2016
New Business 7-i
10f8

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Recommendation to approve change order #1 to McGee & Associates for safety improvements to
the sidewalk/pathway connecting the Collier County parking lot at the end of Seagate Drive to the
North Gulf Shore Boulevard beach access for $5,140 and make a finding that this expenditure
promotes tourism.

OBJECTIVE: To acquire professional landscaping services for community requested safety
improvements to the sidewalk/pathway connecting the Collier County parking lot at west end of Seagate
Drive to the North Gulf Shore Boulevard beach access.

CONSIDERATIONS: On November 23, 2015, the Tourist Development Council approved three (3)
Work Orders for landscape enhancement at three (3) locations: North Gulf Shore Boulevard Beach
Access, South Marco Beach Access Parking Lot, and South Marco Beach Access Boardwalk and
Landscape to McGee & Associates, utilizing a Board approved contract 12-5892 —“Fixed Term
Landscape Architectural Services.”

The County has received a humber of public requests for safety improvements to the sidewalk/pathway
connecting the North Gulf Shore Boulevard Beach Access to the Collier County parking lot located at the
west end of Seagate Drive. The issue is that the narrow, 4.75 foot, sidewalk/pathway that is highly
utilized by visitor’s result in conflicts between walkers and bikers sharing the much used connection.

Community input was obtained from dialogue with the City of Naples, Naples Cay, and Seagate Home
Owners’ Association (HOA). There is general agreement that widening and making improvements, along
with adding bollards will resolve the conflict and improve public safety. The improvements will provide
more capacity, encourage more bikers and walkers to use the access point to the beach and provide
additional width for the sidewalk. Widening the sidewalk from 4.75 feet to 13 feet will closely match the
existing 10 foot wide walkway to the beach and will create a uniform width of walkway from the County
parking lot to beach.

The landscape architect, McGee & Associates, provided a proposal to modify the sidewalk/pathway by
adding two (2) directional colored lanes for the bikers and a separate 5’ lane for walkers along with other
minor improvements.

The Parks and Recreation staff reviewed the proposal and recommends proceeding with this change
order. This Change Order #1 is submitted for approval.

EISCAL IMPACT: Funding in the amount of $5,140 is budgeted from the Parks and Recreation Beach
Park Facilities Capital Fund 183 (TDC Beach Parking Facilities), Project No. 80335 — North Gulf Shore
Access.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT IMPACT: There are no Growth Management Impacts associated with
this action.

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS: This item has been approved as to form and legality and requires
majority vote for approval. — CMG

RECOMMENDATION: That the Tourist Development Council approve change order #1 to McGee &
Associates for safety improvements to the sidewalk/pathway connecting the Collier County parking lot at
the end of Seagate Drive to the North Gulf Shore Boulevard beach access for $5,140 and make a finding
that this expenditure promotes tourism.

Prepared by: Vicky Ahmad, Project Manager, Facilities Management Division
Attachments: 1. Change Order #1



March 28, 2016
New Business 7-i
20f8
2. Proposal
3. Concept Plan



March 28, 2016
New Business 7-i

%éee &)4 > 30f8

Landscape Architecture

February 4, 2016

Ms. Vicky Ahmad, Project Manager

Collier County Administrative Services Division
Facilities Management Department

3335 Tamiami trail East, Suite 101

Naples, Florida 34112

Subject: Proposal of Landscape Architectural Services for Modifications to Hardscape
Improvements to Gulf Shore Blvd. North to Seagate Dr. Beach Access Walkway per
Contract No. 12-5892, (M&A 2016-003P)

Dear Ms. Ahmad:

AN

As requested McGee & Associates is providing the following proposal for your review and approval.

McGee & Associates (M & A) agrees to provide services for the landscape, hardscape and irrigation
renovation design and contract administration as generally described in the following “Scope of Services”
for the above listed project.

Scope of Services
Task 1.1 - Planning
Review County’s existing landscape and irrigation “Record Drawings” for preparation of proposed
plans. Perform site review to verify locations of existing materials and irrigation system.
1.1.1  Site Observation
1.1.2 Review existing plans and provide field confirmation of existing conditions
1.1.3 Research & Review of existing permit documents
1.1.4 Base plan development - Update base plan for project areas

Task 2.1 - Final Hardscape Design
Prepare hardscape renovation plans per applicable Collier County Right of Way Ordinance and

Land Development Code requirements and per requested program elements.

2.1.1  Meetings & Correspondence: Attend necessary staff and/or project on-site meetings for
the project design development and provide required written correspondence, verbal
communications or presentations for the project development.

2.1.2 Concept & Design Development:

To minimally include items or services as follows:

a. Alternate concept layouts for presentation purposes.
b. Materials Tabulation of Quantities, bid schedule containing, quantities,
sizes & specifications.
c. Hardscape paving installation details and notes as identified or as applicable.
d. Site features details and specifications.

2.1.3  Construction Drawings: Prepare plans to County approved bidding and installation
construction drawings and specifications for exhibits or attachments to the final Contract
Documents.

2.1.3  Opinion of Costs: Develop opinion of costs related to the approved final drawings.

Design * Environmental Management * Planning * Arborist

5079 Tamiami Trail East/ P. O. Box 8052 Naples, Florida 34101
Phone (239) 417-0707 * Fax (239) 417-0708
LC 098 * FL 1023A




Page Two — 2/4/2016
Renovation N GulfShore Bch Access Walkway
Proposal # 2016-003P

Schedule of Work

Design services will be completed within 30 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed.
Contract Administration services to be determined based upon bidding and construction dates.

Compensation

Task 1.1 $ 1,385.00
Task 2.1 $ 3.755.00
Total Fee: $ 5,140.00

March 28, 2016
New Business 7-i

Michael A. McGee, r.l.a.
President, McGee & Associates. LCC000098




March 28, 2016
New Business 7-i

50f 8

SIX'9L-p-Z P3YIS 894 AMYIMSS00YAIOUSHNONPOIN JE00-9L02

:sjejol
‘jejoans L°g- L°L
0 ‘[elolans L'z
00'652$ 2 $ | 00'652Z$ € 00'6G$ l 00'69% l 00'6eL$ sjsoQ Jououido  ¥'L'Z
00'659'L$ 5 $]00659'Ls  |LL 00'6G$ l 00°025$ 8 00080°L$ sbuimelq uogonsUO) €12
00°'659'L$ = $|00Gs9'Ls |2t 00'6G$ l 00'025$ 8 00080°L$ iswdojersq ubise@ g 1deouod  Z'L'Z
00'061$ - $10006L$ 2 00'65$ l 00'0$ 0 00°GELS souspuodsalio) pue sbunesiy [ x4
N9IS3A 3dVISAYVH TYUNId L2
4 ‘leloans Lo
00'659% $ | 00'659$ 6 0 00'025% 8 00'6eL$ L juswdojeraq ueld eseg Z'L'L
00°061L$ = $ | 0006L$ 4 00'65$ I 00'0$ Q0 00°GELS l Malney @ Yyolesssy ¢L'L
00'S0v$ - $ | 00°'G0V$ € 00°0$ 0 00°0$ 0 00°G0P$ € uopeuLyuod pley g sueld meiney Z'L'L
00'GELS & $ | 00cELS 3 00'0$ 0 00'0$ 0 00°GELS I uoneAsssqO 8iS L1
ONINNY1d L1
334 334 994
S334 NS 14/00°55$ 1u/00°G9% Jy/00°6ELS NOILdINOS3A MSYL
dAinT ENAAC] SIH ENA] 'SIH ENAS] 'SIH
a3LviLO93AN S334 S334 SYNOH INVLSISSY NVIOINHO3L 1031IHOYV S3ALVH ® SHNOH
AVLOL| LNVLINSNODEGNS| A3 LVINILST| AILVINILST| JAILVHLSININGY| avoo.inv IdVOSANY1 1OVHINOD
HOINISIVdIONd
wns duwinT pajeniobeN - SN 2685-CL# 19eAU0D AlUnoD Jalllod Jod *SALvY 334 JUBWUISA0D AIUNoD 181100 :LNIMOMNANMO

pauiwisdp 8q o] - 'a'g’lL

L "ON 188Yys

*aN3o3a1

9L02/v/z 31va
d€00-9L0Z # 1L23royd Ve
Kemyj|ep\\ SSe00y yoeaq "Iq a1ebeag 0} ULON "PAlg 810yS N9 o) sjuswarosdw| adeospieH  :3INVYN LO3rodd

SNOILVTINITVI LH40ddNS 334 ANV ¥NOH NVIA 123rodd

UHON 'PAIg 810Usying pue "g S)ebess :NOILYIO0




f : March28:2016 )
/ WEST PROTERTY LINE .

I .
OF COUNTY PARKING LOT || || ew Busmeso -1 ;
‘ri 10| | ||_ UNTY = — — — 6 8 S—E@
AT L } COUNTY || (610 (( — A sl
NOT TO SCALE . o Al T PARKING H | PARKING z < “:
: ~ | SEASONS o LOT I 8]l R
M '§§§§, \ LOT ” | “ N | g‘ S5 3
4 —
CONDOMINIUM = e 7ﬂ____|+_ ______________________ [ T
CANALREM N @ @ ——— ————————— ": Q3 U/ _ | || I // ™ m
COUNTY 6 HT.DECORATIVE  —| ~ P /)
PARKING PICKET FENCE & _——=== == u |/ A\ Vi §
; . J—— =/ g
; ESTERN LINE OF o & \ /)
s EN.
3 SEAGATE CLUB CONDOMINIUM SEASONS CONDOMINIUM I SEAGATEEDESTRIAN ACCESS ESMT. | | SR rer— \waTER WAT!R; WATER— \ | V4 %
& Pt EASEMENT - : 7 PROPQSED REFGCATED) Y S ) _Z
5 ' : o concNA N STOP SIGN D N =
= 20' BEACH ACCESS d 20' BEACH ACCESS W — L ST Y PARKING TOKEN [ _NEOP__ S = — /4
3 POSTIL NG c. Vi NACHINE == = == = == AN
PARK SHORE CONDOMINIUM — SOUTH PROTERTY LINE OF COUNTY PARKING LOT _ _ e = E
: LY : IRy 6'HT. DECORATIVE VA -
' % PICKET FENCE EX. = 20.5' ASPHALT PAVEMENT \ y
%% FURF— — — RS PEDESTRIAN ACCESS # = E
%_;% o "EX. WALKWAY J\\%%g;g, EASEMENT LINE = (INGRESS EGRESS) gl
2 o= EX. X AU PROPOSED 2-4' WIDTH DIRECTIONAL PROPOSED STOP BAR PROPOSED STOP BAR
% 2 3 15 cLEARZONE—TIRF ), @7 4 BIKE LANES — y
° ! ot O] ACCESS AREA LIMITS X PROPOSED 5' =
i gg '\ RELOCATED WALKWAY gy — = _g
wn - WATER FOUNTAIN o —EX_LIR E— —————— —— — — — ———=<_7 “stop = = = =
TURF g 2 ~Z , P
LOCATION MAP SEASONS CONDOMINIUM = ERRTLLLD o - - WY =
6'HT. DECORATIVE PICKET FENCE y m“%{; é’é”"@" D<A / AN / TURE ST < %g‘&‘y‘»‘»g N\ a
N % Mz 2 il PRl e TRASHL foc A ATER— WATER— 7 w waTER — waTgRCT © 5@;&%&%&@' \ 4 N/
_ ER—— WATER—— WATER—— WATEFPROPOSE®R 24 VATER = WATER — WATER— WATER—— WATEGy, Eﬁ(vpg ) : 0’:"0"‘)&(&! L Sl O s —_—
WAT VR ST. B a7 BN SIS 2 FN. N. NS ]
WIDTH DIRECTIONAL o & FOUNTAIN' (R — Z8 e S (O OFN S CRBINSNI NI, \ FIPLLINL FN. /
\ - LT. - YRGS O S NN NN N NN NN e , e TRAILRIS K
ERoEMENTUNE T BIKELANES oo = e == L R e e O s Y 3
e T e T TN : S R RT B EXL PAVER WALKINA
- W g L S N 1Er
| |PROPOSED 4 BIKE LANE SR - R Lodlgd
| — == ST R A A A A A b~ —OE ———— OF —— OF _———_ ¢ QE ———— 1 s o |59
— — OE —— OE —— O —— OE ——— OE —7p— OF —— OE ——— OE — N NI AT T D4
—_—f———-— - - ———— —— = —— = —— = — = = = oda YIS PROPOSED.5' WALKWAY SV, S22 o GRESS EASEMEN OE OE 9 z|4®
o R - B-— oE 9% S AT IAREATIA s
<\ = CHA"?(E'NK FENC%E OE F’%E - SE%%E? 8E __P.P. oE~ ;g I:g%?% M = — e = L N OE OE oE OE —— OE OE —— OE OE E g §5
t 2 - £ € £ £ SR ~ »
c] SEASONS CONDOMINIU P 7 YA 5 515
<| SHRUBS Ny e o - - — — — ¥ i
‘ — TOREMAIN e 2 T\ SOUTHLINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1 — 8 188
LI — - ey PROPOSED 2" HT. § Qa 8 &z
‘::f - - = ‘%‘ X. SEAWA \ AR-ERA':/'-( c) SEGMENTAL BLOCK . s
_ ES2S, S N R R R e NS, SNISRRGTS SHAFSOIRGERERENENING i X RETAINING WALL O Eleg
AN IR BRI R NI NN e 0 e OREX AR =4 E3
| e B BENGER S st e VS M I AR E A O o R R s S e o ] e, ¢ EX WITH 48" HT. > T z|eR
1 A S BENGIR e e o e O AR E A ) 2 R AV E RS O REMAINALY 4 % 5
Thi e s e P ey ; R 20 00 20 HINEHE
IO REMAN S S ST A X, e —| 3 &les
b IR ININININININD N ININONING| 7 — o |G
O M N N Trger 3 | S T = % MANGROVE - BUTTONWOOD SCALE FEET £ glas
il PARK 2 e > 4 FOREST FRINGE g
<' SININSLINISGNY SIGN P (LANE —
S S X SEAGRAR )// s 31\ J
= 0 Y/~ Y N N £
“‘ % Y N o )
7 S3 \ 2 MIN. DETECTABLE N\ N,
=y % WARNING SURFACE AN \ N Q@ AN VENETIAN BAY g
ACGESS N L= /70 GULFSHORE & N NGCZAN £
EASEMENT %, >(>/ - // X A\ g
LINE \/_,d;\ BLVD NORTH o \ \ — \\ \ .
- 3 // CUL-DE-SAC __ % NETRR PLAN LEGEND: i
K E // -7 % WO -\ g\ =
PARK SHORE 2, /i 7 (AN 4 P—=x{
5‘ e TTT 7 |
CONDOMINIUM =, |l e \ »i 2N 7777 INDICATES EXISTING PAVER y <
INININNININN: a
EX. DRIVEWAY 7% | ; BTN N VENETIAN BAY [0 ] WALKWAYS & PATHWAYS 5 y
z
?/Tl\ ! N L?o"'/ff\ el 252 O
_ & | 5 k 7\ . INDICATES EXISTING VEGETATION g ook
o _—
- S \ TN 7 \ AREAS AND PLANT BEDS >>05 |0
\ - E&OE G’c\ \ z | M \ \\ elb-00Z3 |-
e e C&\\ ® \\ / \ W\ é Zezba o
A % >Z [
\ UNE %1)\\\ 75%7 \ | EXISTING \ \\ INDICATES EXISTING TREES LOCATIONS & 0“§8§m 8
\ «‘\? \\ % A\ /" PARKING \\\ W\ WITH BOTANICAL NAME ABBREVIATIONS w &)U\'_)I Lan %
ya
2, Il / \ LYYV |9
\ » AREA z[ |~ By
\ W\ \ / \ \ PROPOSED CONCEPT "A" & "B" 36" HT. l=zR |
\ \ \ I / \\\ 2 S Lyw -
\ \ I / / \ W\ 2 RAIL FENCE WITH REMOVABLE POST " N % 5 %
N \ \ \\ W\ R O ¥ g El 5
PROPOSED CONCEPT "A" & "B" 6' WIDTH § %9 ) H% 0
PAR OT PEDESTRIAN BEACH ACCESS PAERSORINK oN GuFsrore e, ) 1
Ly O —
S 0 %
KING L o[ £ oo
R A A A AAAA o | é
npEe 4'BIKELANE B8l PROPOSED CONCEPT "B" 13' WIDTH PAVER #||§ s
RS A &
CO N E F I B 4'BIKE LANE G MULTI-USE PATHWAY WITH SEGMENTAL £ ¢ Olf J
m— — ")
AAGIOARGUUA
5' WALKWAY 2| PAVERPATTERNS H VoremEs
MAM o2/le
ﬁ SCALE:
= I" = 20-0"
SHEET NO.
|\ J\ cr -8B
L:\Projects aclilities Managemen - ol u ore Beach Access! an\Site' -8- .dwg, 3/9/2016 3:49:



March 28, 2016
New Business 7-i

: 70f8
Cj?;r County Procurement Services

I . N . Change Order Form

[J Contract Modification B Work Order Modification [] Amendment

Contract #:| 12-5892 Change #:| 1 Purchase Order #:| 4500164682 Project #: 80335

Contractor/Firm Name: | Mc Gee & Associates Contract/Project:| 12-5892/80335 et phwen. Sl Sanck opens
u}«':s,(&w&u,‘;

Project Manager Name: S SN Division Name: Fasiitios Munagement

Original Contract/Work Order Amount $ 3.730.00 N/A  Original BCC Approval Date; Agenda ltem #

Current BCC Approved Amount N/A N/A  Last BCC Approval Date; Agenda ltem #

Current Contract/Work Order Amount $ 3,730.00 9/10/2016 SAP Contract Expiration Date (Master)

Dollar Amount of this Change 3 5,140.00 137.80%| Total Change from Original Amount

Revised Contract/Work Order Total $ 8,870.00 #VALUE!| Change from Current BCC Approved Amount

Cumulative Changes $ 5,140.00 137.80%| Change from Current Amount

|r Compietion Date, Description of the Task(s) Change, and Rationale for the Change

Notice to Proceed 12/1/2015 Original 12/6/16 Last Approved | 11/23/15 | Revised Date 2/22/16
Date Completion Date Date (Includes this change)

0
# of Days Added Select Tasks Bl Add new task(s) [J Delete task(s) [] Change task(s) [] Other (see beiow)

Provide a response to the following: 1.) detailed and specific explanationirationale of the requested change(s) to the task(s) and / or
the additional days added (if requested); 2.) why this change was not included in the original contract; and, 3.) describe the impact if

this change is not processed. Aftach additional information from the Design Professional and/or Contractor if needed.

1. Contract 12-5892 — Fixed Term Landscape Architectural Services with Mcgee & Associates initial scope of
work was to prepare the professional landscape architectural services to enhance the landscaping for the
Guif Shore Blvd. North to Seagate Drive beach access walkway. Public input into the project revealed a
need to address the conflict between walkers and bikers safety in the area connecting the Collier County
parking lot located at the west end of Seagate Drive to the west end of Gulf Shore Drive North cul-de-sac.
This change order will provide design plans to address the safety concerns and improve the narrow 4.75
feet existing shared sidewalk/ pathway for bikers and walkers going to the beach.

2. The original scope of work was for landscape enhancement at Gulf Shore Boulevard North to the Seagate
Drive beach access walkway; this change order is the resuit of public input received by staff during the
design of landscaping.

3. If this change is not processed, walkers and bikers will continue to use the same narrow width of sidewalk/
pathway that exist. The safety improvements of the project will not be realized.

e
H

Prepared by: __ Vicky Ahmad, Facilities Management Division éé’?}f;’éd"’/‘( Date: _ Bifle /L7
(Project Manager Name and Division) / 7

Acceptance of this Change Order shall constitute a modification to contract / work order identified above and will be subject to all the same
terms and conditions as contained in the contract / work order indicated above, as fully as if the same were stated in this acceptance. The
adjustment, if any, to the Contract shall constitute a full and final settlement of any and all claims of the Contractor / Vendor / Consuitant /
Design Professional arising out of or related to the change set forth herein, including claims for impact and delay cosis.

Accepted by: _ Mike McGee, McGee & Associates W /é Date: 3/5/
“(Contraster/Vender / Co sign ?esp/ome if project applicable)
Approved by: _Rhonda Cummings V 7 f?’%& ‘ / Date: \:g// 7/ é

(Procurement Profesbionhl)

(Divisions who may require additional signatures may include on separate sheet.)

Revised: 10/28/2014




March 28, 2016
New Business 7-i
8 of 8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have each, respectively, by an authorized person or agent, have
executed this Amendment on the date(s) indicated below.

Dwight E. Brock, Clerk

BY:

Contractor’s First Witness:

By:

Signature

Print Name
Contractor’s Second Witness:

By:

Signature

Print Name

Approved as to Form and Legality:

Assistant County Attorney

Accepted: ,20

OWNER:
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

Donna Fiala, Chairman

CONTRACTOR:
name of company

By:

Signature

Print Name and Title




	Concept Plan.pdf
	BASE1 2-8-16 A
	CP-B CONCEPT B 1-20 11 X 17





